Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2019-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PUCHASE ORDER FOR "VACUUM SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE" TO THIRD GENERATION PLUMBING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$36,820.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") requested pricing from three vendors for "Vacuum Sewer Infrastructure for 1655 Overseas Highway", (the "Project"); we received two bids; and;

WHEREAS, the lowest bid that was found to be responsive and responsible was received from Third Generation Plumbing in the amount of \$36,820.00; and

WHEREAS, the City staff wish to enter into a contract with Third Generation Plumbing in order to provide vacuum sewer infrastructure for 1655 Overseas Highway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved and will be executed through a purchase order. The City Manager is authorized to sign the purchase order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 22th DAY OF JANUARY, 2019

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:Cook, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Zieg, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

UMR

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney

3RD GENERATION PLUMBING

Wastewater Services

License # CFC055680

3980 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

(305) 743-4245

Fax (305) 743-4299

E-Mail: jm@3rdgenerationplumbing.com

Website: www.3rdgenerationplumbing.com

\$36,820.00

City of Marathon 9805 Overseas Hwy Marathon, FL 33050 Attn: Josh Lane Ph. # 305-743-0033 LaneJ@ci.Marathon.fl.us

We hereby submit estimate and proposal for submission; bid submitted here consists of all labor, materials, supplies, supervision, equipment and incidentals, required for the furnishing and delivery of all work as described herein.

The undersigned agrees to notify Sunshine One Call 800-432-4770, to find out where buried facilities (electric, gas, telephone, cable, water, wastewater) are located as required by Chapter 556,F.S., with two (2) full business days (but not more than five) notice before digging in the public right-of-way, as applicable.

Re: 1655 Overseas Highway

- Install 5 Vacuum pits, rings, and covers (City Supplied)
- Install 4 x 3 reducer at valve for city connection
- Install Anti-flotation & Traffic lids
- Install gravity laterals 10' each
- Install (5) 6" Cleanout assemblies
- Install (5) air intake vents
- Install 200" of 4" Vacuum main
- Compaction of excavated area
- Pavement restoration not included

NOTE: City will supply 5 Vacuum pits, Air Vac Components, Air Vents, and Cleanout Boxes

This bid proposal is hereby submitted for work performed on a lump sum basis and shall be inclusive of all work described here in. Bidder will complete work in accordance with the requirements provided on the specifications/ scope of work here in for the following lump sum bid.

TOTAL PRICE TO BE:

Payment Arrangements: Due upon completion.

Authorized Signature:

Armen N. Massaro, as President for 3rd Generation Plumbing, Inc.

I find the above satisfactory and agree to pay for same upon acceptance of proposal, and further agree to pay reasonable charges for collection including attorney fees in the event of my default. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above:

Acceptance of Proposal:

Date: